B. Outstanding as at March 31, 2024
Particulars Currency  Amount

in Foreign
Currency

Amount in
Rs. Lakh

Receivables
USD 3,12,541 256.81

EURO  72,810   64.53

Total 3,85,351 321.33
Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis: The Company is mainly exposed to the currencies of USD and Euro. The
following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in currency units against the relevant
foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit where
currency units strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of currency units against the relevant
currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars As at  March 31,
2025

As at  March 31,
2024

(i) Impact of USD
Increase by 5% 5.28 12.84

Decrease by 5%   (5.28)   (12.84)

(ii) Impact of EURO
Increase by 5% 3.22 3.23

Decrease by 5%   (3.22)  (3.23)

Note: This is mainly attributable to the exposure of outstanding receivables in the above mentioned currencies at the
end of the reporting period.

Interest Rate Risk Management: The Company is exposed to interest rate risks as when the Company borrows funds
from the market based on market determined interest rates, based on need. The interest rate risk is managed by the
Company in accordance with the approved risk management policy, mix and nature of the borrowings etc. in order to
reduce the risk of variability of interest rates on the Company.

Credit Risk: Credit risk refers to the risk that a customer or a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations

[…]

USD 1,21,628 105.63

EURO  69,840   64.36

Total 1,91,468 169.98

B. Outstanding as at March 31, 2024
Particulars Currency  Amount in

Foreign Currency
Amount in Rs

Lakh

Receivables
USD 3,12,541 256.81

EURO  72,810   64.53

Total 3,85,351 321.33

Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis: The Company is mainly exposed to the currencies of USD and Euro. The
following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in currency units against the relevant
foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit where
currency units strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of currency units against the relevant
currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars As at  March
31, 2025

As at  March
31, 2024

(i) Impact of USD
Increase by 5% 5.28 12.84

Decrease by 5%   (5.28)   (12.84)

(ii) Impact of EURO
Increase by 5% 3.22 3.23

Decrease by 5%   (3.22)  (3.23)

Note: This is mainly attributable to the exposure of outstanding receivables in the above mentioned currencies at the
end of the reporting period.

Interest Rate Risk Management: The Company is exposed to interest rate risks as when the Company borrows funds
from the market based on market determined interest rates, based on need. The interest rate risk is managed by the
Company in accordance with the approved risk management policy, mix and nature of the borrowings etc. in order to
reduce the risk of variability of interest rates on the Company.

Credit Risk: Credit risk refers to the risk that a customer or a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations